(b) the rating outlook lowered to “Credit Watch Negative”;

(c) the ratings on 10% Secured Notes and 7% Unsecured Notes lowered to
“CCC-” and “C”, respectively;  and

(d) the recovery ratings on 10% Secured Notes and 7% Unsecured Notes remain
unchanged at “2” and “5”, respectively.

6.2 Effect of Recapitalisation Transactions – Pro forma balance sheet and
financial ratios

The tables below show the change in the Company’s balance sheet, gross leverage,
net leverage and interest coverage as a result of the Recapitalisation Transactions.

Table 1: Sources and Uses

US$m   Sources

   Upsized ABL Facility (1) $75.0
7% Unsecured Notes Share Issue (4) 205.6
Cash From Balance Sheet (5) 0.3

   Total Sources   $280.9

   Uses

   Existing ABL Facility (1)

$40.0
Delayed Draw Term Loan (1) (3) 20.3
Second-Out ABL Facility (6) 15.0
7% Unsecured Notes Share Issue  (4) 205.6

   Total Uses   $280.9

44

Table 2: Pro-forma Capitalisation

   1 April 2017 Transaction 1 April 2017
US$m   Pre-

Transaction Adjustments Post-
Transaction

   Existing ABL Facility (1)

$40.0  ($40.0) -
Second-Out ABL Facility (6) 15.0  (15.0) -
Delayed Draw Term Loan (1) (3) 20.3  (20.3) -
Upsized ABL Facility (1) -  75.0  75.0
Term Loan - Tranche A (2) (3) 113.5  (0.6) 112.9
Term Loan - Tranche B (2) (3) 137.2  (0.7) 136.5
10% Secured Notes (4)

204.8  1.1  205.9

7% Unsecured Notes (4) 293.9  (205.6) 88.3
   Total Debt   $824.7  ($206.1) $618.6

(1) Represents commitment amounts for illustrative purposes

(2) Net of Australian withholding tax

(3) Includes accrued / accreted PIK interest

(4) Includes accrued interest

(5) Shown for illustrative purposes to repay accrued interest on the Delayed Draw Term Loan

(6) The Company entered into the Second-Out ABL Facility in conjunction with executing the
RSA on April 4, 2017; the commitment amount is shown on April 1, 2017 for illustrative
purposes only

45

6.3 Effect of Recapitalisation Transactions – Company's capital structure

The impact of the Recapitalisation Transactions on certain financial ratios of the

[…]

Figure 9: Relative share price performance

Source:   S&P Capital IQ and KPMG Corporate Finance Analysis

13.2 Dividends
No dividends have been issued for the half years ended 31 December 2016, 30 June 2016, 31 December
2015 or 30 June 2015.

194

Boart Longyear Limited
Independent Expert Report

9 May 2017

46

ABCD

14 Financial implications of the Recapitalisation
It is important to understand the impact of the Recapitalisation on Boart Longyear’s financial position. In
order to understand this, we have used the financial position of Boart Longyear as at 31 December 2016
as a base position and then created a pro-forma balance sheet based on the Recapitalisation to
demonstrate the impact of each step below. In order to do this we have made certain assumptions which
are discussed in further detail below the table. In particular, we have assumed that no existing
shareholders will take up the SPP.

Table 10: Pro-forma balance sheet following the Recapitalisation

Source: Boart Longyear financial report for CY16, Boart Longyear RSA
Note: The calculation assumes that all warrants issued will be exercised.

As at 31-Dec-16

US$ million unless otherwise stated

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 59.3 - - - - 59.3 59.3 59.3 59.3

Trade and other receivables 107.9 - - - - 107.9 107.9 107.9 107.9

Inventories 165.0 - - - - 165.0 165.0 165.0 165.0

Current tax receivable 4.4 - - - - 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4

Prepaid expenses and ther assets 13.6 - - - - 13.6 13.6 13.6 13.6

Assets classified as held for sale 5.9 - - - - 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9

Total current assets 356.2 - - - - 356.2 356.2 356.2 356.2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 127.7 - - - - 127.7 127.7 127.7 127.7

Goodwill 100.0 - - - - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Other intangible assets 43.9 - - - - 43.9 43.9 43.9 43.9

Deferred tax assets 19.5 - - - - 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5

Non-current tax receivable 19.0 - - - - 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0

Other assets 10.3 - - - - 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.3

Total non-current assets 320.4 - - - - 320.4 320.4 320.4 320.4

Total assets 676.6 - - - - 676.6 676.6 676.6 676.6

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 126.6 - - - - 126.6 126.6 126.6 126.6

Provisions 13.0 - - - - 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0

Current tax payable 94.6 - - - - 94.6 94.6 94.6 94.6

Loans and borrowings 0.1 - - - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total current liabilities 234.3 - - - - 234.3 234.3 234.3 234.3

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 735.0 - (196.0) - - 539.0 539.0 539.0 539.0

Deferred tax liabilities 18.9 - - - - 18.9 18.9 18.9 18.9

Provisions 25.9 - - - - 25.9 25.9 25.9 25.9

Total non-current liabilities 779.8 - (196.0) - - 583.8 583.8 583.8 583.8

Total liabilities 1,014.1 - (196.0) - - 818.1 818.1 818.1 818.1

Net assets (337.5) - 196.0 - - (141.5) (141.5) (141.5) (141.5)
Net assets per share (US$) -0.36 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01

Equity
Issued ordinary shares 950.6 9.1 10,399.5 434.0 12,967.6 24,760.8 26,064.0 26,732.3 27,417.8

Non-associated 475.4 9.1 - - - 484.5 484.5 484.5 1,155.2

Non-associated % - ordinary shares 50.0% 50.5% 4.3% 4.1% 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 1.8% 4.2%
Centerbridge - ordinary shares 464.5 - - 434.0 12,967.6 13,866.1 13,866.1 13,866.1 13,866.1

Centerbridge % - ordinary shares 48.9% 48.4% 4.1% 7.6% 56.0% 56.0% 53.2% 51.9% 50.6%
Centerbridge - Preference Shares 434.0 - - (434.0) - - - - -
Senior Unsecured Noteholders - ordinary shares 10.7 - 10,399.5 - - 10,410.2 11,713.4 12,381.7 12,396.5
Senior Unsecured Noteholders % - ordinary shares 1.1% 1.1% 91.6% 88.3% 42.0% 42.0% 44.9% 46.3% 45.2%

Share capital 1,263.8 - - - - 1,263.8 1,263.8 1,263.8 1,263.8

Reserves (117.7) - - - - (117.7) (117.7) (117.7) (117.7)

Other equity (137.2) - - - - (137.2) (137.2) (137.2) (137.2)

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) (1,346.4) - 196.0 - - (1,150.4) (1,150.4) (1,150.4) (1,150.4)

Total equity (337.5) - 196.0 - - (141.5) (141.5) (141.5) (141.5)

Shares under
Director

compensation

Post-
Tranche B

7%
Warrants

Post-
O rdinary
Warrants

Pro-forma
post

transaction

Equitisation Exercise  of
Preference

Shares

Issuance
under

Subscription
Agreement

Post-
Tranche A

7%
Warrants

195

Boart Longyear Limited
Independent Expert Report

9 May 2017

46

ABCD

14 Financial implications of the Recapitalisation
It is important to understand the impact of the Recapitalisation on Boart Longyear’s financial position. In
order to understand this, we have used the financial position of Boart Longyear as at 31 December 2016
as a base position and then created a pro-forma balance sheet based on the Recapitalisation to
demonstrate the impact of each step below. In order to do this we have made certain assumptions which
are discussed in further detail below the table. In particular, we have assumed that no existing
shareholders will take up the SPP.

Table 10: Pro-forma balance sheet following the Recapitalisation

Source: Boart Longyear financial report for CY16, Boart Longyear RSA
Note: The calculation assumes that all warrants issued will be exercised.

As at 31-Dec-16

US$ million unless otherwise stated

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 59.3 - - - - 59.3 59.3 59.3 59.3

Trade and other receivables 107.9 - - - - 107.9 107.9 107.9 107.9

Inventories 165.0 - - - - 165.0 165.0 165.0 165.0

Current tax receivable 4.4 - - - - 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4

Prepaid expenses and ther assets 13.6 - - - - 13.6 13.6 13.6 13.6

Assets classified as held for sale 5.9 - - - - 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9

Total current assets 356.2 - - - - 356.2 356.2 356.2 356.2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 127.7 - - - - 127.7 127.7 127.7 127.7

Goodwill 100.0 - - - - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Other intangible assets 43.9 - - - - 43.9 43.9 43.9 43.9

Deferred tax assets 19.5 - - - - 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5

Non-current tax receivable 19.0 - - - - 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0

Other assets 10.3 - - - - 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.3

Total non-current assets 320.4 - - - - 320.4 320.4 320.4 320.4

Total assets 676.6 - - - - 676.6 676.6 676.6 676.6

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 126.6 - - - - 126.6 126.6 126.6 126.6

Provisions 13.0 - - - - 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0

Current tax payable 94.6 - - - - 94.6 94.6 94.6 94.6

Loans and borrowings 0.1 - - - - 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total current liabilities 234.3 - - - - 234.3 234.3 234.3 234.3

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 735.0 - (196.0) - - 539.0 539.0 539.0 539.0

Deferred tax liabilities 18.9 - - - - 18.9 18.9 18.9 18.9

Provisions 25.9 - - - - 25.9 25.9 25.9 25.9

Total non-current liabilities 779.8 - (196.0) - - 583.8 583.8 583.8 583.8

Total liabilities 1,014.1 - (196.0) - - 818.1 818.1 818.1 818.1

Net assets (337.5) - 196.0 - - (141.5) (141.5) (141.5) (141.5)
Net assets per share (US$) -0.36 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01

Equity
Issued ordinary shares 950.6 9.1 10,399.5 434.0 12,967.6 24,760.8 26,064.0 26,732.3 27,417.8

Non-associated 475.4 9.1 - - - 484.5 484.5 484.5 1,155.2

Non-associated % - ordinary shares 50.0% 50.5% 4.3% 4.1% 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 1.8% 4.2%
Centerbridge - ordinary shares 464.5 - - 434.0 12,967.6 13,866.1 13,866.1 13,866.1 13,866.1

Centerbridge % - ordinary shares 48.9% 48.4% 4.1% 7.6% 56.0% 56.0% 53.2% 51.9% 50.6%
Centerbridge - Preference Shares 434.0 - - (434.0) - - - - -
Senior Unsecured Noteholders - ordinary shares 10.7 - 10,399.5 - - 10,410.2 11,713.4 12,381.7 12,396.5
Senior Unsecured Noteholders % - ordinary shares 1.1% 1.1% 91.6% 88.3% 42.0% 42.0% 44.9% 46.3% 45.2%

Share capital 1,263.8 - - - - 1,263.8 1,263.8 1,263.8 1,263.8

Reserves (117.7) - - - - (117.7) (117.7) (117.7) (117.7)

Other equity (137.2) - - - - (137.2) (137.2) (137.2) (137.2)

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) (1,346.4) - 196.0 - - (1,150.4) (1,150.4) (1,150.4) (1,150.4)

Total equity (337.5) - 196.0 - - (141.5) (141.5) (141.5) (141.5)

Shares under
Director

compensation

Post-
Tranche B

7%
Warrants

Post-
O rdinary
Warrants

Pro-forma
post

transaction

Equitisation Exercise  of
Preference

Shares

Issuance
under

Subscription
Agreement

Post-
Tranche A

7%
Warrants

Boart Longyear Limited
Independent Expert Report

9 May 2017

47

ABCD

Step 1: Equitisation

 decrease in loans and borrowings of US$196.0 million (plus accrued interest) based on:

- the Company exchanging US$196.0 million in principal of the Senior Unsecured Notes (plus
accrued interest from 1 January 2017) for 42.0% of the reorganised ordinary equity of Boart